

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2013

---

MASHRIQI

*Petitioner,*

v.

MILLER, ET AL.,

*Respondent*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

September 22, 2013

32

Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
<b>I. The Political Question Doctrine Bars Judicial Review of Petitioners’ Claims</b> .....	4
A. Petitioners’ Claims Raise Policy Questions Textually Committed to the Coordinate Branches .....	5
B. There are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards to Resolve These Claims .....	6
C. It is Impossible to Decide These Claims Without an Initial Policy Determination of a Kind Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion.....	7
D. Two of the Final Three <i>Baker</i> Factors Appear in this Case and Counsel Against Resolution of the Claims .....	8
<b>II. Respondents Did Not Violate the Decedents’ Fourth and Fifth         Amendment Rights and Any Right That May Be Declared         Was Not Clearly Established</b> .....	9
A. Respondents are Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	9
B. The Constitution Does Not Protect Citizen Enemy Combatants Engaged in Activities Threatening the United States .....	10
C. Respondents’ Use of Lethal Force Was Not a Violation of Decedents’ Fourth Amendment Rights .....	11
D. Respondents’ Use of Lethal Force Was Not a Violation of Decedents’ Fifth Amendment Rights.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....9

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) ..... 10

*Ashwater v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936) ..... 10

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 11, 15

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 4, 5, 8, 9

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co v. United States*, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)  
(*writ denied*, 131 S. Ct. 997 (2011)). ..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*Ex Parte Quirin*, 317 U.S. 1 (1942) ..... 10, 11

*Fuentes v. Shevin*, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 11, 14, 15

*Gilligan v. Morgan*, 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....6

*Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 13, 14

*Haig v. Agee*, 453, U.S. 280 (1981) .....5

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 11

*Hill v. California*, 401 U.S. 797 (1971)..... 13

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 4, 12

*Maryland v. Garrison*, 480 U.S. 79 (1987) ..... 13

*Mashriqi v. Miller et al.*, 328 F.3d 1959 (13th Cir. 2013) ..... 3, 10, 14

*Mashriqi v. Miller et al.*, 37 F.3d 2000 (N.D.Y. 2012)..... 3, 10, 14

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	14
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 728 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	11, 14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	9
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (writ denied, 547 U.S. 1069 (2006)) .....	4, 7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 11-12 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	5, 8
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Authorization for Use of Military Force</i> , PL 107-40, September 18, 2001, 115 Stat 224 .....	1, 5
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8 .....	5, 6, 7
U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2 .....	6
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE BLACK PAPER, LAWFUL USE OF A LETHAL OPERATION DIRECTED AGAINST A U.S. CITIZEN WHO IS A SENIOR OPERATIONAL LEADER OF AL-QAEDA OF AN ASSOCIATED FORCE.....	7, 9, 10, 12
